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RUSHING TEAM CL G ATT YDS AVG TD YDS/G
Rudi Johnson (9) AU JR 12 324 1567 4.8 13 130.6
Travis Henry (14) UT SR 11 253 1314 5.2 11 119.5
Derek Watson (30) SC SO 11 187 1066 5.7 11 96.9
Dicenzo Miller (41) MS JR 11 160 1005 6.3 10 91.4
Dontae Walker MS SO 11 148 795 5.4 9 72.3
Deuce McAllister UM SR 11 159 767 4.8 14 69.7
LaBrandon Toefield LS FR 10 165 682 4.1 5 68.2
Robert Gillespie UF JR 11 125 678 5.4 5 61.6
Chad Scott UK FR 10 130 611 4.7 4 61.1
Ahmaad Galloway UA SO 11 137 659 4.8 7 59.9

PASSING AVG PER GAME TEAM CL G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD AVG/G
Jared Lorenzen UK FR 11 559 321 21 57.4 3687 19 335.2
Greg Zolman VU JR 11 354 187 14 52.8 2441 13 221.9
Josh Booty LS JR 10 290 145 15 50.0 2121 17 212.1
Phil Petty SC JR 11 296 161 9 54.4 2110 7 191.8
Romaro Miller UM SR 11 295 161 12 54.6 2012 18 182.9
Ben Leard AU SR 12 319 193 10 60.5 2158 12 179.8
Wayne Madkin MS JR 11 246 138 8 56.1 1908 8 173.5
Rex Grossman UF FR 11 212 131 7 61.8 1866 21 169.6
Jesse Palmer UF SR 10 223 116 4 52.0 1653 11 165.3
Casey Clausen UT FR 9 194 121 6 62.4 1473 15 163.7

PASS EFFICIENCY TEAM CL G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD EFF.
Rex Grossman (3) UF FR 11 212 131 7 61.8 1866 21 161.8
Casey Clausen (11) UT FR 9 194 121 6 62.4 1473 15 145.5
Jesse Palmer (37) UF SR 10 223 116 4 52.0 1653 11 127.0
Wayne Madkin (41) MS JR 11 246 138 8 56.1 1908 8 125.5
Romaro Miller (45) UM SR 11 295 161 12 54.6 2012 18 123.9
Cory Phillips (46) UG SO 9 158 89 6 56.3 1093 8 123.6
Ben Leard (47) AU SR 12 319 193 10 60.5 2158 12 123.5
Josh Booty LS JR 10 290 145 15 50.0 2121 17 120.4
Jared Lorenzen UK FR 11 559 321 21 57.4 3687 19 116.5
Phil Petty SC JR 11 296 161 9 54.4 2110 7 116.0

RECEPTIONS PER GAME TEAM CL G REC YDS TD AVG/C REC/G
Jabar Gaffney (20) UF FR 12 71 1184 14 16.7 5.92
Josh Reed (21) LS SO 11 65 1127 10 17.3 5.91
Cedrick Wilson T31) UT SR 11 62 681 12 11.0 5.64
Dan Stricker (36) VU SO 11 61 994 5 16.3 5.55
Terrence Edwards UG SO 11 53 704 4 13.3 4.82
Boo Williams AR SR 11 52 739 7 14.2 4.73
Derek Smith UK SO 11 50 716 5 14.3 4.55
Quentin McCord UK SR 11 45 799 6 17.8 4.09
Antonio Carter UA SO 11 45 586 1 13.0 4.09
Reche Caldwell UF SO 12 49 760 6 15.5 4.08

RECEIVING YDS PER GAME TEAM CL G REC YDS TD AVG/C YDS/G
Josh Reed (6) LS SO 11 65 1127 10 17.3 102.5
Jabar Gaffney (11) UF FR 12 71 1184 14 16.7 98.7
Dan Stricker (T18) VU SO 11 61 994 5 16.3 90.4
Quentin McCord (40) UK SR 11 45 799 6 17.8 72.6
Boo Williams AR SR 11 52 739 7 14.2 67.2
Derek Smith UK SO 11 50 716 5 14.3 65.1
Terrence Edwards UG SO 11 53 704 4 13.3 64.0
Reche Caldwell UF SO 12 49 760 6 15.5 63.3
Cedrick Wilson UT SR 11 62 681 12 11.0 61.9
Grant Heard UM SR 11 44 655 9 14.9 59.5

ALL PURPOSE YARDS TEAM CL G RUSH RCV PR KR YDS AVG/G
Derek Watson (11) SC SO 11 1066 193 38 537 1834 166.7
Dicenzo Miller (25) MS JR 11 1005 344 102 62 1 513 137.6
Rudi Johnson (26) AU JR 12 1567 70 0 0 1637 136.4
Deuce McAllister (T27) UM SR 11 767 190 191 340 1488 135.3
Domanick Davis (35) LS SO 11 445 120 298 572 1435 130.5
Travis Henry (42) UT SR 11 1314 65 0 0 1379 125.4
Dontae Walker MS SO 11 795 73 0 294 1162 105.6
Josh Reed LS SO 11 -2 1127 0 0 1125 102.3
Jabar Gaffney UF FR 12 0 1184 0 0 1184 98.7
Dan Stricker VU SO 11 19 994 0 0 1013 92.1

TOTAL OFFENSE TEAM CL G RUSH PASS PLAYS TOTAL YDS/G
Jared Lorenzen (2) UK FR 11 140 3687 635 3827 347.9
Greg Zolman (41) VU JR 11 -62 2441 400 2379 216.3
Josh Booty LS JR 10 0 2121 316 2121 212.1
Phil Petty SC JR 11 36 2110 349 2146 195.1
Romaro Miller UM SR 11 87 2012 319 2099 190.8
Wayne Madkin MS JR 11 179 1908 315 2087 189.7
Ben Leard AU SR 12 -87 2158 352 2071 172.6
Rex Grossman UF FR 11 -76 1866 239 1790 162.7
Andrew Zow UA JR 10 42 1561 302 1603 160.3
Jesse Palmer UF SR 10 -51 1653 259 1602 160.2

INTERCEPTIONS TEAM CL G INT YDS TD INT/G
Tim Wansley (T8) UG JR 11 6 148 2 0.55
Lito Sheppard (T16) UF SO 12 6 179 1 0.50
Ken Lucas (T19) UM SR 11 5 60 0 0.45
Fred Smoot (T19) MS SR 11 5 31 0 0.45
Todd Johnson (T41) UF SO 12 5 139 0 0.42
Rodney Crayton (T41) AU SR 12 5 15 0 0.42
Jimmy Williams (T45) VU SR 10 4 64 0 0.40
Sheldon Brown (T45) SC JR 10 4 71 0 0.40
Milo Lewis (T49) UA SR 11 4 20 0 0.36
Eugene Clinton MS SR 11 3 101 1 0.27
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EASTERN DIVISION

SEC PCT. PF PA OVERALL PCT. PF PA HOME AWAY NEUTRAL VS. DIV. STREAK
*Florida 7-1 .875 318 181 10-3 .769 468 273 6-0 2-2 2-1 5-0 L 1
Georgia 5-3 .625 213 164 8-4 .667 331 212 5-1 2-2 1-1 3-2 W 1
South Carolina 5-3 .625 173 152 8-4 .667 283 181 5-1 2-3 1-0 3-2 W 1
Tennessee 5-3 .625 251 176 8-4 .667 380 247 5-1 3-2 0-1 3-2 L 1
Vanderbilt 1-7 .125 120 223 3-8 .273 193 273 1-5 2-3 0-0 1-4 L 1 
Kentucky 0-8 .000 152 300 2-9 .182 254 383 2-4 0-5 0-0 0-5 L 8
* - SEC Champion

WESTERN DIVISION

SEC PCT. PF PA OVERALL PCT. PF PA HOME AWAY NEUTRAL VS. DIV. STREAK
#Auburn 6-2 .750 178 144 9-4 .692 316 266 7-0 2-2 0-2 4-1 L 2
LSU 5-3 .625 196 195 8-4 .667 320 235 6-1 1-3 1-0 3-2 W 1
Ole Miss 4-4 .500 187 210 7-5 .583 352 329 5-2 2-2 0-1 2-3 L 1
Miss. State 4-4 .500 225 199 8-4 .667 390 306 4-1 3-3 1-0 2-3 W 2
Arkansas 3-5 .375 136 221 6-6 .500 278 289 5-2 1-4 0-0 3-2 L 1
Alabama 3-5 .375 166 150 3-8 .273 228 246 3-3 0-5 0-0 1-4 L 5
# - Western Division Champion/SEC Championship Game Representative
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Individual Statistics



KICKOFF RETURNS TEAM CL G RET YDS TD AVG
Ray Perkins (15) VU FR 11 14 344 0 24.6
Tim Carter (20) AU SO 11 19 461 1 24.3
Domanick Davis (25) LS SO 11 24 572 0 23.8
Leonard Scott (28) UT SO 10 27 636 0 23.6
Pig Prather (34) MS JR 10 14 321 0 22.9
Derek Watson SC SO 11 25 537 0 21.5
Kendrrick Shanklin UK JR 10 34 730 0 21.5
Arvin Richard UA SR 11 17 325 0 19.1
Bruce Thornton UG FR 11 22 404 0 18.4
Bo Carroll UF SR 9 11 191 0 17.4

PUNT RETURNS TEAM CL G RET YDS TD AVG
Lito Sheppard (17) UF SO 12 22 307 2 14.0
Deuce McAllister (32) UM SR 11 17 191 1 11.2
Domanick Davis (34) LS SO 11 27 298 0 11.0
Eric Parker (46) UT JR 11 35 352 0 10.1
Larry Huntington (49) MS SR 11 22 212 0 9.6
Ronald Hatcher VU FR 10 23 216 0 9.4
Damien Gary UG FR 11 27 226 0 8.4
Jimmy Williams VU SR 9 16 129 0 8.1
Ryan Brewer SC SO 11 26 184 0 7.1
Clifton Robinson AU SR 12 24 169 0 7.0

PUNTING TEAM CL G PUNT YDS AVG
Alan Rhine (9) UF SR 12 47 2035 43.3
Damon Duval (11) AU SO 12 65 2811 43.2
Richie Butler (15) AR SO 11 65 2784 42.8
Jonathan Kilgo (19) UG SO 11 58 2450 42.2
Prentiss Cole (34) MS SR 11 63 2601 41.3
David Leaverton (38) UT SR 11 59 2415 40.9
Lane Bearden (45) UA SO 11 60 2443 40.7
Reagan King UM SR 11 56 2247 40.1
Tyeler Dean SC SO 11 49 1900 38.8
Joe Webb VU JR 11 64 2473 38.6

PAT KICKING PCT TEAM CL G MADE ATT PCT.
Alex Walls UT SO 11 39 39 100.0
Damon Duval AU SO 12 34 34 100.0
Neal Thomas UA JR 11 27 27 100.0
Matt Swartz AR SR 9 12 12 100.0
Jason Corse SC SR 10 5 5 100.0
Seth Hanson UK JR 11 23 24 95.8
Les Binkley UM SR 11 37 39 94.9
Scott Westerfield MS SR 11 37 39 94.9
John Corbello LS SO 11 33 35 94.3
Jeff Chandler UF SR 12 49 53 92.5

SCORING TEAM CL G TD XPT FG PTS PTS/G
Deuce McAllister (T14) UM SR 11 17 0 0 102 9.3
Alex Walls (24) UT SO 11 0 39 18 93 8.5
Jeff Chandler (32) UF SR 12 0 49 16 97 8.1
Jabar Gaffney UF FR 12 14 0 0 84 7.0
Billy Bennett UG FR 9 0 24 13 63 7.0
Cedrick Wilson UT SR 11 12 2 0 74 6.7
S.Westerfield MS SR 11 0 37 12 73 6.6
Dicenzo Miller MS JR 11 12 0 0 72 6.5
Derek Watson SC SO 11 12 0 0 72 6.5
Rudi Johnson AU JR 12 13 0 0 78 6.5

SCORING (TDS) TEAM CL G TD RUSH PASS RET PAT PTS PTS/G
Deuce McAllister UM SR 11 17 14 2 1 0 102 9.3
Jabar Gaffney UF FR 12 14 0 14 0 0 84 7.0
Cedrick Wilson UT SR 11 12 0 12 0 1 74 6.7
Derek Watson SC SO 11 12 11 0 1 0 72 6.5
Dicenzo Miller MS JR 11 12 10 2 0 0 72 6.5
Rudi Johnson AU JR 12 13 13 0 0 0 78 6.5
Travis Henry UT SR 11 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0
Josh Reed LS SO 11 10 0 10 0 0 60 5.5
Dontae Walker MS SO 11 9 9 0 0 0 54 4.9
Grant Heard UM SR 11 9 0 9 0 0 54 4.9

SCORING (KICK) TEAM CL G PATS FGS PTS PTS/G
Alex Walls UT SO 11 39-39 18-20 93 8.5
Jeff Chandler UF SR 12 49-53 16-19 97 8.1
Billy Bennett UG FR 9 24-26 13-14 63 7.0
Scott Westerfield MS SR 11 37-39 12-18 73 6.6
Damon Duval AU SO 12 34-34 14-18 76 6.3
Seth Hanson UK JR 11 23-24 15-17 68 6.2
Les Binkley UM SR 11 37-39 9-13 64 5.8
John Corbello LS SO 11 33-35 10-18 63 5.7
John Markham VU SR 11 19-21 14-18 61 5.5
Neal Thomas UA JR 11 27-27 9-13 54 4.9

FIELD GOALS TEAM CL G FG FGA PCT. FG/G
Alex Walls (7) UT SO 11 18 20 90.0 1.64
Billy Bennett (13) UG FR 9 13 14 92.9 1.44
Seth Hanson (T15) UK JR 11 15 17 88.2 1.36
Jeff Chandler (20) UF SR 12 16 19 84.2 1.33
John Markham (T21) VU SR 11 14 18 77.8 1.27
Damon Duval (T31) AU SO 12 14 18 77.8 1.17
Scott Westerfield (T35) MS SR 11 12 18 66.7 1.09
John Corbello LS SO 11 10 18 55.6 0.91
Les Binkley UM SR 11 9 13 69.2 0.82
Neal Thomas UA JR 11 9 13 69.2 0.82

FIELD GOAL PCT TEAM CL G FG FGA LONG PCT.
Brett Kirouac UG SO 11 1 1 21 100.0
Billy Bennett UG FR 9 13 14 49 92.9
Alex Walls UT SO 11 18 20 47 90.0
Seth Hanson UK JR 11 15 17 40 88.2
Jeff Chandler UF SR 12 16 19 54 84.2
John Markham VU SR 11 14 18 52 77.8
Damon Duval AU SO 12 14 18 49 77.8
Les Binkley UM SR 11 9 13 41 69.2
Neal Thomas UA JR 11 9 13 50 69.2
Scott Westerfield MS SR 11 12 18 43 66.7

Team Statistics
SCORING OFFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG SAF PTS AVG
Florida (10) 12 58 50 1 0 16 0 448 37.3
Tennessee (T19) 11 43 39 3 0 18 1 359 32.6
Mississippi State (T25) 11 44 37 2 0 12 3 347 31.5
Ole Miss (43) 11 41 37 0 0 9 2 314 28.5
Georgia (T51) 11 36 30 0 1 14 2 294 26.7
LSU (T54) 11 38 34 0 0 10 0 292 26.5
Arkansas (T68) 11 35 32 1 0 6 1 264 24.0
Auburn (T68) 12 35 34 0 0 14 1 288 24.0
South Carolina (72) 11 33 29 1 0 10 0 259 23.5
Kentucky (T75) 11 30 25 2 0 15 0 254 23.1
Alabama (T86) 11 28 27 1 0 9 2 228 20.7
Vanderbilt (97) 11 22 19 0 0 14 0 193 17.5
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Josh Reed led the SEC with 102.5 receiving ya rds per game.
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SCORING DEFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG SAF PTS AVG
South Carolina (6) 11 19 18 0 0 14 0 174 15.8
Georgia (T12) 11 23 19 1 0 13 0 198 18.0
Tennessee (T23) 11 26 23 0 0 11 0 212 19.3
Auburn (28) 12 30 29 0 0 8 1 235 19.6
Florida (29) 12 26 20 3 0 16 3 236 19.7
LSU (T32) 11 26 22 2 0 13 0 221 20.1
Alabama (T42) 11 29 26 1 0 14 1 246 22.4
Arkansas (48) 11 34 31 1 0 7 0 258 23.5
Mississippi State (53) 11 34 26 1 0 11 0 265 24.1
Vanderbilt (T57) 11 32 28 0 1 15 3 273 24.8
Ole Miss (T60) 11 35 29 3 0 11 1 280 25.5
Kentucky (104) 11 49 43 1 0 14 1 383 34.8

RUSHING OFFENSE G ATT YDS AVG TD YDS/G
Mississippi State (25) 11 461 2132 4.6 27 193.8
Auburn (38) 12 462 1960 4.2 19 163.3
Tennessee (T39) 11 439 1790 4.1 20 162.7
South Carolina (47) 11 406 1727 4.3 21 157.0
Arkansas (53) 11 425 1653 3.9 18 150.3
Ole Miss (58) 11 408 1615 4.0 18 146.8
Alabama (66) 11 384 1514 3.9 17 137.6
Georgia (72) 11 394 1451 3.7 18 131.9
LSU (73) 11 393 1442 3.7 13 131.1
Florida (91) 12 361 1326 3.7 20 110.5
Kentucky (92) 11 305 1211 4.0 9 110.1
Vanderbilt (102) 11 338 1062 3.1 8 96.5

RUSHING DEFENSE G RUSHES YARDS AVG. TD YDS/G
Tennessee (3) 11 338 817 2.4 7 74.3
Mississippi State (13) 11 372 1073 2.9 16 97.5
Auburn (15) 12 356 1180 3.3 6 98.3
Georgia (25) 11 388 1222 3.1 11 111.1
South Carolina (28) 11 386 1267 3.3 12 115.2
Alabama (32) 11 423 1379 3.3 8 125.4
Florida (39) 12 434 1597 3.7 12 133.1
LSU (41) 11 387 1483 3.8 9 134.8
Arkansas (T46) 11 412 1530 3.7 15 139.1
Kentucky  (70) 11 413 1795 4.3 22 163.2
Ole Miss (T80) 11 422 1961 4.6 24 178.3
Vanderbilt (T80) 11 422 1961 4.6 16 178.3

PASS OFFENSE G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS AVG TD YDS/G
Kentucky 11 564 322 21 57.1 3689 6.5 19 335.4
Florida 12 466 265 12 56.9 3698 7.9 34 308.2
LSU 11 353 183 16 51.8 2698 7.6 24 245.3
Vanderbilt 11 373 194 15 52.0 2466 6.6 13 224.2
Georgia 11 344 181 16 52.6 2365 6.9 14 215.0
South Carolina 11 335 180 11 53.7 2320 6.9 8 210.9
Tennessee 11 354 212 11 59.9 2315 6.5 21 210.5
Ole Miss 11 329 178 13 54.1 2202 6.7 19 200.2
Auburn 12 354 208 12 58.8 2320 6.6 14 193.3
Mississippi State 11 282 156 9 55.3 2118 7.5 9 192.5
Arkansas 11 352 178 15 50.6 1916 5.4 14 174.2
Alabama 11 311 153 16 49.2 1889 6.1 7 171.7

PASS EFFICIENCY G ATT CMP PCT INT YDS TD EFFIC
Florida (9) 12 466 265 .569 12 3698 34 142.5
LSU (31) 11 353 183 .518 16 2698 24 129.4
Tennessee (33) 11 354 212 .599 11 2315 21 128.2
Mississippi State (46) 11 282 156 .553 9 2118 9 122.6
Ole Miss (52) 11 329 178 .541 13 2202 19 121.5
Auburn (55) 12 354 208 .588 12 2320 14 120.1
Kentucky (66) 11 564 322 .571 21 3689 19 115.7
Georgia (69) 11 344 181 .526 16 2365 14 114.5
South Carolina (73) 11 335 180 .537 11 2320 8 113.2
Vanderbilt (79) 11 373 194 .520 15 2466 13 111.0
Arkansas (100) 11 352 178 .506 15 1916 14 100.9
Alabama (104) 11 311 153 .492 16 1889 7 97.4

PASS DEFENSE G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS AVG TD YDS/G
Arkansas (2) 11 302 143 10 47.4 1683 5.6 14 153.0
Ole Miss (20) 11 340 160 18 47.1 2064 6.1 9 187.6
South Carolina (24) 11 367 201 18 54.8 2123 5.8 5 193.0
Georgia (35) 11 385 220 19 57.1 2227 5.8 10 202.5
Auburn (41) 12 415 229 16 55.2 2460 5.9 22 205.0
Alabama (55) 11 344 191 12 55.5 2328 6.8 18 211.6
Vanderbilt (56) 11 353 182 11 51.6 2339 6.6 14 212.6
Florida (57) 12 442 236 24 53.4 2555 5.8 10 212.9
LSU (60) 11 401 220 9 54.9 2378 5.9 15 216.2
Tennessee (69) 11 366 196 9 53.6 2422 6.6 17 220.2

Mississippi State (98) 11 426 206 19 48.4 2662 6.2 18 242.0
Kentucky (99) 11 308 175 5 56.8 2670 8.7 25 242.7

PASS EFFICIENCY DEF G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD EFFIC
Ole Miss (9) 11 340 160 18 47.1 2064 9 96.2
South Carolina (11) 11 367 201 18 54.8 2123 5 98.0
Florida (12) 12 442 236 24 53.4 2555 10 98.6
Arkansas (16) 11 302 143 10 47.4 1683 14 102.8
Georgia (21) 11 385 220 19 57.1 2227 10 104.4
Mississippi State (26) 11 426 206 19 48.4 2662 18 105.9
LSU (43) 11 401 220 9 54.9 2378 15 112.5
Vanderbilt (45) 11 353 182 11 51.6 2339 14 114.1
Auburn (46) 12 415 229 16 55.2 2460 22 114.8
Tennessee (62) 11 366 196 9 53.6 2422 17 119.5
Alabama (T71) 11 344 191 12 55.5 2328 18 122.7
Kentucky (112) 11 308 175 5 56.8 2670 25 153.2

TOTAL OFFENSE G RUSH PASS PLAYS YARDS AVG/P TD YDS/G
Kentucky (T11) 11 1211 3689 869 4900 5.6 28 445.5
Florida (24) 12 1326 3698 827 5024 6.1 54 418.7
Mississippi State (46) 11    2132    2118    743    4250    5.7    36 386.4
LSU (53) 11 1442 2698 746 4140 5.5 37 376.4
Tennessee (57) 11 1790 2315 793 4105 5.2 41 373.2
South Carolina (60) 11 1727 2320 741 4047 5.5 29 367.9
Auburn (70) 12 1960 2320 816 4280 5.2 33 356.7
Ole Miss (74) 11 1615 2202 737 3817 5.2 37 347.0
Georgia (75) 11 1451 2365 738 3816 5.2 32 346.9
Arkansas (86) 11 1653 1916 777 3569 4.6 32 324.5
Vanderbilt (89) 11 1062 2466 711 3528 5.0 21 320.7
Alabama (100) 11 1514 1889 695 3403 4.9 24 309.4

TOTAL DEFENSE G RUSH PASS PLYS YARDS AVG TD YDS/G
Arkansas (12) 11 1530 1683 714 3213 4.5 29 292.1
Tennessee (13) 11 817 2422 704 3239 4.6 24 294.5
Auburn (14) 12 1180 2460 771 3640 4.7 28 303.3
South Carolina (16) 11 1267 2123 753 3390 4.5 17 308.2
Georgia (19) 11 1222 2227 773 3449 4.5 21 313.5
Alabama (35) 11 1379 2328 767 3707 4.8 26 337.0
Mississippi State (36) 11 1073 2662 798 3735 4.7 34 339.5
Florida (42) 12 1597 2555 876 4152 4.7 22 346.0
LSU (46) 11 1483 2378 788 3861 4.9 24 351.0
Ole Miss (59) 11 1961 2064 762 4025 5.3 33 365.9
Vanderbilt (78) 11 1961 2339 775 4300 5.5 30 390.9
Kentucky (87) 11 1795 2670 721 4465 6.2 47 405.9

KICKOFF RETURNS G RET YDS TD AVG
Tennessee (7) 11 32 751 0 23.5
Vanderbilt (17) 11 34 749 0 22.0
Mississippi State (21) 11 41 883 0 21.5
LSU (39) 11 36 733 0 20.4
Auburn (52) 12 39 784 1 20.1
South Carolina (58) 11 34 667 0 19.6
Arkansas (63) 11 39 760 0 19.5
Georgia (68) 11 36 696 0 19.3
Florida (70) 12 37 710 0 19.2
Kentucky (72) 11 62 1188 0 19.2
Ole Miss (83) 11 38 705 1 18.6
Alabama(86) 11 39 714 0 18.3

PUNT RETURNS G RET YDS TD AVG
Florida (13) 12 30 450 2 15.0
Alabama (26) 11 16 194 1 12.1
Ole Miss (30) 11 19 226 1 11.9
LSU (35) 11 27 298 0 11.0
Mississippi State (48) 11 37 368 0 9.9
Tennessee (55) 11 52 452 0 8.7
Vanderbilt (72) 11 39 334 0 8.6
South Carolina (75) 11 30 251 2 8.4
Georgia (81) 11 29 234 0 8.1
Auburn (90) 12 29 219 1 7.6
Arkansas (104) 11 32 193 0 6.0
Kentucky (114) 11 15 17 0 1.1

PUNTING G PUNTS AVG RET YDS AVG NET/P
Georgia (7) 11 58 42.2 26 158 2.7 39.5
Alabama (11) 11 61 40.0 19 102 1.7 38.4
Mississippi State (12) 11 64 40.6 25 172 2.7 38.0
Auburn (15) 12 66 42.6 25 331 5.0 37.6
Tennessee (19) 11 61 40.4 31 176 2.9 37.5
Arkansas (24) 11 67 41.7 35 349 5.2 36.5
Vanderbilt (27) 11 65 38.0 20 108 1.7 36.4
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Ole Miss (45) 11 56 40.1 33 285 5.1 35.0
LSU (55) 11 58 37.2 25 149 2.6 34.6
Florida (64) 12 51 39.9 22 284 5.6 34.3
Kentucky (66) 11 45 37.3 16 133 3.0 34.3
South Carolina (68) 11 53 38.1 21 207 4.0 34.2

FIELD GOALS G MADE ATT PCT
Georgia 11 14 15 .933
Tennessee 11 18 20 .900
Florida 12 16 19 .842
Kentucky 11 15 18 .833
Auburn 12 14 18 .778
Vanderbilt 11 14 18 .778
Alabama 11 9 13 .692
Ole Miss 11 9 13 .692
Mississippi State 11 12 18 .667
South Carolina 11 10 17 .588
LSU 11 10 18 .556
Arkansas 11 6 11 .545

PAT KICKING G MADE ATT PCT
Tennessee 11 39 39 1.000
Auburn 12 34 34 1.000
Alabama 11 27 27 1.000
Arkansas 11 32 33 .970
Kentucky 11 25 26 .962
Ole Miss 11 37 39 .949
Mississippi State 11 37 39 .949
LSU 11 34 36 .944
Florida 12 50 54 .926
South Carolina 11 29 32 .906
Georgia 11 30 34 .882
Vanderbilt 11 19 22 .864

GAINED LOST
TURNOVER MARGIN G FUM INT TOT FUM INT TOT MAR PER/G
Florida (3) 12 16 24 40 9 12 21 +19 1.58
Mississippi State (T17) 11 14 19 33 15 9 24 +9 0.82
Ole Miss (T23) 11 7 18 25 5 13 18 +7 0.64
Tennessee (T39) 11 14 9 23 8 11 19 +4 0.36
South Carolina (T46) 11 8 18 26 12 11 23 +3 0.27
Auburn (58) 12 8 16 24 11 12 23 +1 0.08
Georgia (T65) 11 7 19 26 11 16 27 -1 -0.09
LSU (T65) 11 12 9 21 6 16 22 -1 -0.09
Vanderbilt (T74) 11 7 11 18 6 15 21 -3 -0.27
Alabama (96) 11 6 12 18 10 16 26 -8 -0.73
Arkansas (97) 11 6 10 16 10 15 25 -9 -0.82
Kentucky (T104) 11 15 5 20 11 21 32 -12 -1.09

SACKS BY G SACKS YARDS
Tennessee 11 50 382
Mississippi State 11 31 256
Ole Miss 11 27 197
South Carolina 11 23 155
Kentucky 11 23 173
Auburn 12 22 139
Florida 12 22 114
Alabama 11 19 144
Georgia 11 16 163
Vanderbilt 11 15 122
Arkansas 11 13 91
LSU 11 11 56

SACKS AGAINST G SACKS YARDS
Ole Miss 11 7 50
Georgia 11 12 86
LSU 11 12 72
Vanderbilt 11 15 110
Auburn 12 16 120
Arkansas 11 17 131
South Carolina 11 20 141
Mississippi State 11 23 150
Kentucky 11 23 173
Alabama 11 25 131
Florida 12 26 255
Tennessee 11 27 185

PENALTIES G NO YDS
Georgia 11 67 495
Arkansas 11 68 533
South Carolina 11 66 543

Tennessee 11 69 575
Ole Miss 11 67 576
Vanderbilt 11 70 615
Alabama 11 82 636
Auburn 12 82 650
Florida 12 93 692
LSU 11 81 707
Kentucky 11 89 716
Mississippi State 11 113 956

OPPONENT PENALTIES G NO YDS
Vanderbilt 11 97 808
Alabama 11 82 728
Florida 12 80 646
South Carolina 11 87 640
Ole Miss 11 81 619
Mississippi State 11 77 602
Kentucky 11 69 598
Tennessee 11 73 594
Arkansas 11 76 582
Auburn 12 72 570
Georgia 11 69 566
LSU 11 49 389

FIRST DOWNS G RUSH PASS PEN TOTAL
Florida 12 90 148 20 258
Kentucky 11 79 156 22 257
Tennessee 11 100 108 15 223
Auburn 12 93 106 17 216
South Carolina 11 94 103 17 214
Georgia 11 87 105 15 207
LSU 11 80 110 11 201
Mississippi State 11 111 79 10 200
Arkansas 11 87 95 16 198
Ole Miss 11 85 102 10 197
Vanderbilt 11 64 108 21 193
Alabama 11 76 84 19 179

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G CONV ATT PCT
Ole Miss 11 75 164 45.7
LSU 11 73 164 44.5
South Carolina 11 67 155 43.2
Tennessee 11 70 165 42.4
Kentucky 11 71 177 40.1
Florida 12 62 156 39.7
Georgia 11 56 147 38.1
Auburn 12 67 176 38.1
Mississippi State 11 59 159 37.1
Arkansas 11 62 173 35.8
Alabama 11 51 149 34.2
Vanderbilt 11 44 147 29.9

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G CONV ATT PCT
Georgia 11 9 12 75.0
LSU 11 7 11 63.6
Auburn 12 11 18 61.1
Arkansas 11 13 23 56.5
Tennessee 11 7 13 53.8
Ole Miss 11 5 10 50.0
Mississippi State 11 6 13 46.2
Kentucky 11 13 30 43.3
Vanderbilt 11 5 12 41.7
Florida 12 7 17 41.2
South Carolina 11 6 18 33.3
Alabama 11 5 15 33.3

TIME OF POSSESSION G TOTAL TIME AVG/G
Auburn 12 390:08 32:30
Tennessee 11 349:45 31:47
Kentucky 11 347:22 31:34
Arkansas 11 342:34 31:08
Mississippi State 11 333:39 30:19
Ole Miss 11 332:01 30:11
LSU 11 329:31 29:57
South Carolina 11 326:42 29:42
Georgia 11 313:22 28:29
Alabama 11 309:32 28:08
Vanderbilt 11 308:39 28:03
Florida 12 324:47 27:03
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Coaches All-SEC Team
FIRST-TEAM OFFENSE
TE Derek Smith,Kentucky
TE Robert Royal, LSU
OL Kenyatta Walker, Florida
OL Terrence Metcalf,Ole Miss
OL Mike Pearson,Florida
OL Kendall Simmons,Auburn
OL Jonas Jennings,Georgia 
OL Pork Chop Womack,Miss.State
C Paul Hogan,Alabama
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
WR Josh Reed, LSU
QB Josh Booty, LSU
RB Rudi Johnson,Auburn
RB Travis Henry, Tennessee
PK Alex Walls, Tennessee

FIRST-TEAM DEFENSE
DL John Henderson, Tennessee
DL Alex Brown,Florida
DL Richard Seymour, Georgia
OLB Kalimba Edwards,South Carolina
OLB Eric Westmoreland, Tennessee
ILB Quinton Caver, Arkansas
ILB Jamie Winborn,Vanderbilt
DB Lito Sheppard,Florida
DB Fred Smoot,Miss.State
DB Tim Wansley, Georgia 
DB Rodney Crayton,Auburn
DB Ken Lucas,Ole Miss
P Damon Duval,Auburn

SECOND-TEAM OFFENSE
TE Elliott Carson, Vanderbilt
OL Brandon Winey, LSU
OL Melvin Paige,South Carolina
OL Jon Stinchcomb, Georgia
OL Omar Smith,Kentucky
OL Brian Gruber,Vanderbilt
C Michael Fair, Miss.State
WR Cedrick Wilson, Tennessee
WR Jermale Kelly, South Carolina
WR Dan Stricker,Vanderbilt
WR Ronney Daniels,Auburn
QB Romaro Miller, Ole Miss
RB Dicenzo Miller, Miss.State
RB Deuce McAllister, Ole Miss
PK Jeff Chandler, Florida

SECOND-TEAM DEFENSE
DL Gerard Warren,Florida
DL Marcus Stroud,Georgia
DL Derrick Burgess,Ole Miss
OLB Bradie James, LSU
OLB Saleem Rasheed,Alabama
ILB Treverance Faulk, LSU
ILB Kendrell Bell,Georgia
DB Ryan Clark, LSU
DB Pig Prather, Miss.State
DB Andre Lott, Tennessee
DB Fred Booker, LSU
DB Sheldon Brown,South Carolina
P Richie Butler, Arkansas

Associated Press All-SEC Team
FIRST-TEAM OFFENSE
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
WR Josh Reed, LSU
OL Pork Chop Womack,Miss.State
OL Kenyatta Walker, Florida
OL Omar Smith,Kentucky
OL Cedric Williams,South Carolina
C Louis Williams, LSU
TE Derek Smith,Kentucky
QB Ben Leard,Auburn
RB Rudi Johnson,Auburn
RB Travis Henry, Tennessee
PK Alex Walls, Tennessee
AP Deuce McAllister, Ole Miss

FIRST-TEAM DEFENSE
DE Will Overstreet, Tennessee
DE Derrick Burgess,Ole Miss
DT John Henderson, Tennessee
DT Richard Seymour, Georgia
LB Quinton Caver, Arkansas
LB Kalimba Edwards,South Carolina
LB Mario Haggan,Miss.State
CB Fred Smoot,Miss.State
CB Lito Sheppard,Florida
SAF Todd Johnson,Florida
SAF Pig Prather, Miss.State
P Damon Duval,Auburn

SECOND-TEAM OFFENSE
WR Dan Stricker,Vanderbilt
WR Cedrick Wilson, Tennessee
OL Terrence Metcalf,Ole Miss
OL Jonas Jennings,Georgia
OL Mike Pearson,Florida
OL Kendall Simmons,Auburn
C Michael Fair, Miss.State
TE Robert Royal, LSU
QB Rex Grossman,Florida
RB Derek Watson,South Carolina
RB Dicenzo Miller, Miss.State
PK Jeff Chandler, Florida
PK Scott Westerfield,Miss.State
AP Derek Watson,South Carolina

SECOND-TEAM DEFENSE
DE Alex Brown,Florida
DE Conner Stephens,Miss.State
DT Marcus Stroud,Georgia
DT Willie Blade,Miss.State
DT Gerard Warren,Florida
LB Treverance Faulk, LSU
LB Eric Westmoreland,Tennessee
LB Jamie Winborn,Vanderbilt
LB Alex Lincoln,Auburn
CB Ken Lucas,Ole Miss
CB Tim Wansley, Georgia
SAF Andre Lott, Tennessee
SAF Syniker Taylor, Ole Miss
P Richie Butler, Arkansas

HONORABLE MENTION
Brandon Winey, OL, LSU
Colin Sears,OL,Auburn
Kevin Breedlove,OL,Georgia
Paul Hogan, C, Alabama
Randy McMichael,TE,Georgia
Phil Petty, QB, South Carolina
Kendrell Bell,LB, Georgia
Sheldon Brown,DB, South Carolina
Marcus Spencer, DB, Alabama

Coaches’ Freshmen All-SEC Squad
OFFENSE
TE Robert Johnson,Auburn
OL Michael Munoz, Tennessee
OL Antonio Hall,Kentucky
OL Travelle Wharton,South Carolina
OL Rodney Reed, LSU
C Scott Wells, Tennessee
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
WR Derek Abney, Kentucky
WR Richard Smith,Arkansas
QB Rex Grossman,Florida
RB LaBrandon Toefield, LSU
RB Chad Scott,Kentucky
PK Billy Bennett,Georgia

DEFENSE
DL DeMarco McNeil,Auburn
DL Dewayne Robertson,Kentucky
DL Clint Mitchell,Florida
LB Jason Clark,Miss.State
LB Caleb Miller, Arkansas
LB Dontarrious Thomas,Auburn
LB Travis Harris,Florida
DB Ken Hamlin,Arkansas
DB Rashad Baker, Tennessee
DB Deandre’Eiland,South Carolina
DB Roshard Gilyard,Auburn
P Donnie Jones, LSU

Knoxville News-Sentinel
SEC All-Freshmen Team
OFFENSE
QB Jared Lorenzen,Kentucky
QB Casey Clausen, Tennessee
RB Musa Smith,Georgia
RB LaBrandon Toefield, LSU
RB Chad Scott,Kentucky
OL Michael Munoz, Tennessee
OL Antonio Hall,Kentucky
OL Rodney Reed, LSU
OL Travelle Wharton,South Carolina
OL Dennis Alexander, Alabama.
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
WR Derek Abney, Kentucky
WR Deandre Green,Auburn

DEFENSE
DE Clint Mitchell,Florida
DE Reggie Torbor, Auburn
DT DeMarco McNeil,Auburn
DT Dewayne Robertson,Kentucky
LB Travis Harris,Florida
LB Jason Clark,Miss.State
DB Ken Hamlin,Arkansas
DB Roshard Gilyard,Auburn
DB Deandre’Eiland,South Carolina
DB Rashad Baker, Tennessee
DB Guss Scott,Florida

SPECIALISTS
PK Billy Bennett,Georgia
P Donnie Jones, LSU
KR Ray Perkins,Vanderbilt
ATH Damien Gary, Georgia

Football News All-SEC Team
OFFENSE
QB Rex Grossman,Florida
RB Derek Watson,South Carolina
RB Rudi Johnson,Auburn
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
WR Josh Reed, LSU
TE Derek Smith,Kentucky
OL Kenyatta Walker, Florida
OL Melvin Paige,South Carolina
OL Pork Chop Womack,Miss.State
OL Terrence Metcalf,Ole Miss
OL Jonas Jennings,Georgia
PK Alex Walls, Tennessee

DEFENSE
DL Derrick Burgess,Ole Miss
DL Mario Haggan,Miss.State
DL John Henderson, Tennessee
DL Richard Seymour, Georgia
LB Matt Stewart,Vanderbilt
LB Treverance Faulk, LSU
LB Quinton Caver, Arkansas
DB Ken Lucas,Ole Miss
DB Fred Smoot,Miss.State
DB Pig Prather, Miss.State
DB Rashad Faison,South Carolina
P David Leaverton, Tennessee

Birmingham News
All-SEC Team
OFFENSE
QB Casey Clausen, Tennessee
QB Rex Grossman,Florida
RB Rudi Johnson,Auburn
RB Travis Henry, Tennessee
WR Josh Reed, LSU
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
TE Derek Smith,Kentucky
OL Terrance Metcalf,Ole Miss
OL Kendall Simmons,Auburn
OL Kenyatta Walker, Florida
OL Cedric Williams,South Carolina
C Louis Williams, LSU
PK Alex Walls, Tennessee

DEFENSE
DL Derrick Burgess,Ole Miss
DL John Henderson, Tennessee
DL Jarrett Johnson,Alabama
DL Richard Seymour, Georgia
LB Treverance Faulk, LSU
LB Quinton Caver, Arkansas
LB Mario Haggan,Miss.State
DB Ken Lucas,Ole Miss
DB Lito Sheppard,Florida
S Todd Johnson,Florida
S Pig Prather, Miss.State
P Damon Duval,Auburn

College Sports Southeast
All-SEC Team
OFFENSE
QB Wayne Madkin,Miss.State
RB Rudi Johnson,Auburn
RB Travis Henry, Tennessee
WR Josh Reed, LSU
WR Jabar Gaffney, Florida
TE Derek Smith,Kentucky
OL Terrance Metcalf,Ole Miss
OL Kenyatta Walker, Florida
OL Mike Pearson,Florida
OL Pork Chop Womack,Miss.State
C Louis Williams, LSU
PK Alex Walls, Tennessee

DEFENSE
DL Will Overstreet, Tennessee
DL John Henderson, Tennessee
DL Richard Seymour, Georgia
DL Marcus Stroud,Georgia
OLB Kalimba Edwards,South Carolina
OLB Mario Haggan,Miss.State
ILB Treverance Faulk, LSU
DB Ken Lucas,Ole Miss
DB Fred Smoot,Miss.State
DB Todd Johnson,Florida
DB Tim Wansley, Georgia
P Damon Duval,Auburn
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